

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Hema Complex, Sector -03, ChanniHimmat J&K Services Selection Board, Jammu. (www.jkssb.nic.in)

O R D E R NO. 351 –SSB of 2021

DATED 03 .12.2021

Subject:- Cancellation of candidature of candidate for the post of "Jr. Staff Nurse," (Health and Medical Education Department) Divisional Cadre Jammu (GMC Doda) vide Advertisement notice No. 08 of 2019 under item No.003.

Reference Decision of 188th Board meeting of JKSSB.

1) Whereas, the J&K Services Selection Board issued final Select List of the candidates for the post of post of "Jr.Staff Nurse," (Health and Medical Education Department) Divisional Cadre Jamage (GMC Doda) vide Advertisement notice No. 08 of 26.29 under item No.003 and recommended the same to the Health and Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu vide letter No. SSB/Secy/Sel/J/76/2020/2552-58 dated 02-04-2020 for further course of action; and

2) Whereas, amongst others, the recommendation of one candidate namely Kirtti Mary D/O Johney R/o P.O Gharota, Bhalwal Jammu figuring at S.No. 22/Wait under OM Category for the above said post had been kept withheld for want of certain clarification; and

3) Whereas, the said candidate was required to furnish the deficient documents in respect of his candidature within 30 days and he choose not to furnish the same; and

4) Whereas, the two notices vide SSB/Secy/Sel/76/2020/3804-07 this office No. dated SSB/Secy/Sel/76/2020/4631-34 dated 24-06-2021 respectively were served 14-05-2021 upon her, asking her to furnish the requisite documents within 15 days respectively, failing which her selection against the said post shall be cancelled without further notice; and

-1-



Whereas, the said candidate again failed to furnish the requisite documents for release of her withheld recommendation for the post under reference and it was presumed that she was not interested in getting appointed against the said post and which warrants cancellation of her recommendation, so that waiting list already forwarded to the indenting department, could be operated.

6) Now, therefore, in view of the facts and circumstances narrated herein above, the candidature of the candidate namely Kirtti Mary D/O Johney R/o P.O Gharota, Bhalwal Jammu figuring at S.No. 22/Wait under OM Category for the post of Jr.Staff Nurse," (Health and Medical Education Department) Divisional Cadre Jammu (GMC Doda) vide Advertisement notice No. 08 of 2019 under item No.003 is cancelled/withdrawn ab-initio. The indenting department may operate the waiting list, if required, in accordance with extant rules.

By order.

No.SSB/Secy/Sel/76/2020/J/8381-83

Copy to the:-

- Additional Chief Secretary, Health and Medical Education Department, Civil 01
- for information and necessary action. 02
- Pvt. Secretary to Chairman for information to the Ld. Chairman. In charge Website. SSB Central office, Jammu. 03

Doordo (Sachin Jamwal)JKAS

Secretary J&K Services Selection Board, 03/12/2027 Jammu. Dated:-0ろ -12- 2021